expenditures came to €77.7  million at December 31, 2013. Equity
attributable to the Group’s shareholders stood at €442.8  million,
and net debt at €212  million.

V -  Presentation of the likely impact
of the stock repurchase program
on Mersen’s fi nancial situation

Calculations of the impact of the program on the Group’s fi nancial
statements were made assuming the repurchase of 10% of the
share capital based on Mersen’s share capital at December 31,
2013.

The other key assumptions used were as follows:

 ■ interest expense estimated at the gross annual rate of 3.5 %;

 ■ a unit repurchase price of €24.357 , the average closing price for
trading sessions between January 16  and February 12 , 2014;

 ■ theoretical tax rate: 33%.

88 MERSEN  |  REFERENCE DOCUMENT 2013

GENERAL LEGAL AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION4 Stock repurchase program

On this basis, the impact of the stock repurchase program on the Group’s consolidated fi nancial statements would be as follows:

(In millions of euros)

Consolidated
financial statements

at Dec 31, 2013

Impact of the
repurchase

of 10% of the
share capital

Proforma after
the repurchase

of 10% of the
share capital

Impact
of the

repurchase
(in %)

Equity attributable to Group shareholders 442.8 (51.9) 390.9 -11.7%
Total equity 452.8 (51.9) 400.9 -11.5%
Net debt 212.0 50.7 262.7 23.9%
Total number of shares outstanding at Dec. 31, 2013 20,816,364 2,081,636 18,734,728 -10.0%
Weighted average number of shares
used to compute Earnings per share 20,450,830 2,045,083 18,405,747 -10.0%
Net income attributable
to Mersen’s shareholders (29.2) (1.2) (30.4) -4.1%
Earnings per share (1.43)  (1.65) -15.5%
Net income from continuing operations
attributable to Mersen’s shareholders (24.8) (1.2) (26.0) -4.8%
Earnings from continuing operations per share* (1.24)  (1.41) -13.9%
* The effect from the share buy-back on the EPS is negative because of the negative net income.

VI – Tax treatment of stock repurchases

1) For Mersen
The repurchase by Mersen of its own shares as part of this
program without cancellation of the shares would have an impact
on its taxable income if the shares were sold or transferred at a
price other than their repurchase price. Taxable income would
then be affected by the capital gain or loss arising.

2) For shareholders selling their shares
Capital gains tax applies to this repurchase program (Article

[…]

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS6 Consolidated statement of changes in equity

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

In millions of euros

Attributable to Mersen’s shareholders

Non-
controlling

interests Equity
Share

capital

Premiums
and retained

earnings

Net
income for

the year

Cumulative
translation
adjustment Total

PREVIOUSLY REPORTED BALANCE
AT JANUARY 1, 2012 40.6 455.8 56.9 (20.8) 532.5 10.4 542.9

Revaluation of net liabilities (assets)
for defined benefits after tax (17.5) (17.5) (17.5)
BALANCE RESTATED AT JANUARY 1, 2012
IN ACCORDANCE WITH REVISED IAS 19* 40.6 438.3 56.9 (20.8) 515.0 10.4 525.4

Prior period net income 56.9 (56.9) 0.0 0.0
Net income for the year 5.6 5.6 0.7 6.3
Change in fair value of hedging derivatives, net of taxes 1.0 1.0 1.0
Cumulative translation adjustment (4.9) (4.9) (0.1) (5.0)
TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 0.0 1.0 0.0 (4.9) (3.9) (0.1) (4.0)
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD, AS
REPORTED 0.0 1.0 5.6 (4.9) 1.7 0.6 2.3
Net income for the period restated for revised IAS 19 0.9 0.9 0.9
Revaluation of net liabilities (assets)
for defined benefits after tax (11.8) (11.8) (11.8)
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD, RESTATED 0.0 (10.8) 6.5 (4.9) (9.2) 0.6 (8.6)
Dividends paid (19.0) (19.0) (0.5) (19.5)
Issue of new shares 0.1 0.1 0.1
Expenses on issue of new shares 0.0 0.0
Treasury shares - Stock options - Bonus shares 1.9 1.9 1.9
Change in non-controlling interests 0.0 0.4 0.4
Other items (0.1) (0.1) (0.4) (0.5)
EQUITY AT DECEMBER 31, 2012, RESTATED 40.7 467.3 6.5 (25.8) 488.7 10.5 499.2

Prior period net income 6.5 (6.5) 0.0 0.0
Net income for the year (29.2) (29.2) 0.6 (28.6)
Change in fair value of hedging derivatives, net of taxes 0.9 0.9 0.9
Revaluation of net liabilities (assets)
for defined benefits after tax 6.5 6.5 6.5
Cumulative translation adjustment (17.7) (17.7) (0.2) (17.9)
TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 0.0 7.4 0.0 (17.7) (10.3) (0.2) (10.5)
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 0.0 7.4 (29.2) (17.7) (39.5) 0.4 (39.1)
Dividends paid (3.0) (3.0) (0.8) (3.8)
Issue of new shares 0.9 (0.9) 0.0 0.0
Expenses on issue of new shares 0.0 0.0
Treasury shares – Stock options – Bonus shares (3.7) (3.7) (3.7)
Other items 0.2 0.1 0.3 (0.1) 0.2
EQUITY AT DECEMBER 31, 2013 41.6 473.8 (29.2) (43.4) 442.8 10.0 452.8
(*) Changes in equity at January 1, 2012 and at December 31, 2012 were restated to take into account the application of the IAS 19 (note 2W)

119 MERSEN  |  REFERENCE DOCUMENT 2013

6CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Consolidated statement of cash fl ows

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF CASH FLOWS

In millions of euros Dec. 31, 2013
Dec. 31, 2012

restated*

Income before tax (1. 7) 52. 4
Depreciation and amortization 40. 2 39. 7
Additions to/(reversals from) provisions 39. 0 (1. 6)
Net finance income/(costs) 11. 0 13. 0
Capital gains/(losses) on asset disposals 1. 9 (1. 2)
Other (0. 3) 1. 5
Cash generated by operating activities before change in the WCR 90. 1 103. 8